Components
To construct a hydraulic circuit
the following is necessary:
1. Convert Mechanical Power to Hydraulic Power
2. Control Force, Direction Of Motion and Speed Of
Motion
3. Convert Hydraulic Power to Mechanical Power
Sounds simple? ... It is.

1) Example: spool "E", 2-position valve with position "a" only
(solenoid on side A)
Ordering example:
H-4WEH 16 HEA6X/6AG24NETSZ4..B10..V..
2) Spools only for size 16, 32
3) Spools only for size 10, 16, 22
WH
WEH
Spool symbols (to ISO 1219)
A B
a b
a, X b, Y
P T
A B
a b
a, X b, Y
P T
a b
TP
a b
A B
a b
TP
a b
A B
a b
TP
a b
A B
a b
TP
a b
A B
../..
..H../..
../..
..H../..
..H../O
..H../OF
= C (H)
= D (E)
= K (J)
= Z (V)
A B
a b
a, X b, Y
P T
a b
TP
a b
A B
a b
TP
a b
A B
../..
../..
..H../..
= Y
WH
WEH
WEH
WH
A B
a b
a, X b, Y
P T
a b
TP
a b
A B
a
TP